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We reiterate BUY on Goldiam International / revise TP to Rs.515 (vs. Rs.470 earlier) as 
we roll forward our valuation to Q3FY28E and upgrade estimates by ~5%, driven by 
stronger-than-expected execution. The company delivered its best-ever quarterly 
performance in Q3FY26 highlighting the strength of its B2B export franchise, advantage 
following adoption of the US-based casting strategy and scaling up of the B2C franchise. 
Goldiam’s B2C lab-grown diamond brand "ORIGEM" is scaling rapidly with 13 operational 
stores; likely to scale to 24–26 stores by end-FY26e and further to ~40 stores by H1FY27. 
Backed by a robust balance sheet (cash & investments of ~Rs.5bn) and a healthy B2B 
order book (~Rs.1.8bn), Goldiam remains well positioned to compound earnings through 
a diversified growth engine spanning exports and domestic retail over the medium term. 
 
▪ Robust revenue growth: -The company reported strong revenue growth of 14.3% YoY 

to Rs.3,197mn, marking its best-ever quarterly performance. Notably, this growth was 
delivered on a high base, with Q3FY25 being the previous peak quarter. The 
performance was largely driven by the B2B segment, with LGD jewellery contributing 
91% of revenues, up from 80% YoY, reflecting higher wallet share with key US 
retailers. The Origem (B2C) business contributed Rs.56mn during the quarter, 
indicating steady progress in the domestic retail foray. 

▪ Margin performance:- Gross margins expanded to 31.6% (vs 31.5% YoY), 
underscoring the success of the company’s strategy to mitigate tariff impact by casting 
raw gold in the US. Despite continued investments in scaling the Origem brand, OPM 
was flat YoY at 22.1%. EBITDA for the quarter stood at Rs.707mn, up 13% YoY. PAT 
grew sharply by 37% YoY to Rs.684mn, aided by strong operating performance. 

▪ B2C business scaling up and well on track:- ORIGEM continues to gain traction, with 
the company now operating 13 stores and having signed LOIs for a rapid scale-up, 
including 12–14 new stores by Mar’26, taking the network to 24–26 stores by FY26-
end, followed by ~15 additional stores in H1 FY27. Management highlighted 
encouraging early store economics, with mature stores (3+ years) targeted at 
~Rs.0.4mn monthly sales, ~2x inventory turns, and ~38–42% gross margins, which 
should drive store-level profitability as the network scales. ORIGEM is positioned as a 
right-priced lab-grown diamond jewellery brand, supported by Goldiam’s integrated 
sourcing and manufacturing advantages, offering IGI-certified jewellery with lifetime 
buyback and exchange, differentiating it from peers. While the brand reported an 
operating loss of ~Rs.25mn in Q3FY26, management expects losses to moderate as 
scale benefits accrue, with a focus on achieving aggregate store-level breakeven even 
as expansion accelerates. 

▪ Valuation, view and risk:  Goldiam combines structural strength in exports with 
emerging domestic optionality. The US casting model continues to provide a durable 
zero-duty advantage, supporting margins and earnings visibility, while wallet-share 
gains and new geographies drive B2B growth. At the same time, ORIGEM is scaling 
into a credible second growth engine, supported by right pricing, trust-led 
differentiation and improving store economics. Backed by a strong balance sheet and 
proven execution, Goldiam remains well positioned to compound earnings over the 
medium term. We revise our earnings estimates upwards by 5% for FY27E/FY28E and 
value the stock at 30x Q3FY28E earnings of Rs. 17.2 post which we arrive at our TP of 
Rs. 515. Key Risk- Slowdown in store expansion, uncertainty in key export markets.  
 

 
 

Target Price 515  Key Data  

   Bloomberg Code GLDM:IN 

CMP 411  Curr Shares O/S (mn) 112.9 

   Diluted Shares O/S(mn) 112.9 

Upside 25%  Mkt Cap (Rsbn/USDmn) 46.4/555 

Price Performance (%)   52 Wk H / L (Rs) 503/252 

 1M 6M 1Yr  Daily Vol. (3M Avg.) 5,68,530 

GOLDIAM 21.0 14.0 -9.0    

Nifty 0.6 5.5 10.9    

Source: ACE Equity, Bloomberg, MNCL Research 
 

 
Shareholding pattern (%) 
 

 Dec-25 Sep-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 

Promoter 58.51 58.51 61.87 62.06 

DIIs 1.10 1.15 0.91 0.68 

FIIs 0.74 1.47 0.87 1.35 

Others 39.66 38.87 36.33 35.92 

 Source: BSE 
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 From export strength to domestic scale  

Y/E Mar (Rs.mn) Revenue YoY (%) EBITDA EBITDA (%) Adj PAT YoY (%) Adj EPS RoE (%) RoCE (%) P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 

FY23 5,332 -22.5% 1,038 19.5% 852 -19.6% 7.8 14.5% 17.4% 17.0 11.7 

FY24 6,029 13.1% 1,143 19.0% 909 6.7% 8.5 15.0% 17.8% 20.4 13.5 

FY25 7,810 29.5% 1,595 20.4% 1,171 28.8% 12.0 15.8% 22.2% 34.5 23.6 

FY26E 9,671 23.8% 1,896 19.6% 1,639 40.0% 14.5 18.3% 19.9% 28.3 22.4 

FY27E 12,553 29.8% 2,107 16.8% 1,685 2.8% 14.9 15.3% 17.5% 27.6 20.6 

FY28E 15,523 23.7% 2,577 16.6% 2,034 20.7% 18.0 16.6% 19.1% 22.8 16.8 

Source: Company, MNCL Research Estimates (Consolidated financials) 
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Q3FY26 Earnings call highlights  

Current Quarter: -  

• Lab-grown diamond jewellery contributed 90.5% of the overall export sales mix in Q3FY26 vs 

80% YoY.  

• Online revenue contribution saw a sharp increase, accounting for 31.6% of total revenue.  

• Volume growth for the quarter, measured in the number of pieces sold, was between 7-8%.  

• The order book position as of Q3FY26, was approximately Rs 1,800mn.  

• There was a significant increase in other income due to rupee depreciation and investment 

income from QIP funds raised in August.  

• The export business remains centered on the US market, while diversifying into new 

geographies. Key drivers include increasing wallet share with existing customers, signing new 

large-format retailers in the US, and expanding into Europe, the Middle East, Israel, and 

Australia.  

• Under a new trade deal, loose gems (both natural and lab-grown) carry 0% import duty into the 

US. Jewellery tariffs were reduced from 50% to 18%.  

• Goldiam utilizes a "dual casting" method where jewellery is cast in the US (using "made in 

America" gold) and then finished in India. This allows the jewellery to be labelled as US-origin, 

resulting in zero tariffs being levied upon entry to the USA.  

• B2B USP:- The company’s strengths include high-quality bridal jewellery (higher average selling 

prices), the ability to consign jewellery to retailers, and deep tech integrations for fast delivery 

(5–10 days).  

• The lab-grown diamond prices have reached a base level and are now stabilizing or even 

increasing in certain sizes due to higher global demand and increased labour costs for cutting 

and polishing.  

 

ORIGEM: -  

• The company currently has 13 operational stores. Plans are in place to open an additional 12 to 

14 stores by March 2026, targeting a total of 24 to 26 stores by the end of the fiscal year.  

• Goldiam has signed LOIs for 20 more stores across 12 cities and plans to add 15 more stores in 

H1FY27.  

• Revenues in Q3FY26- Rs 56.5mn, operating loss booked – 2.5crs during the quarter.  

• Matured stores after 3 years- targeting 40 lakhs sales per month per store for matured stores. 

• The total capex per store is approximately Rs 37-38mn, which includes RS 10mn for fit-out and 

rental deposits and Rs 27 to Rs 28mn for inventory.  
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Quarterly Financials and Key Performance Indicators 
 Quarterly Financials 

 

Y/E March (Rs mn) Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Particulars 
         

Net sales 2,018 1,479 1,658 1,370 2,796 1,986 2,297 1,928 3,197 

RMAT 1,419 972 1,116 788 1,916 1,296 1,590 1,287 2,187 

Staff cost 80 60 68 92 93 131 94 108 116 

Other expenses 113 208 172 185 162 196 202 150 188 

EBITDA 406 239 302 305 625 363 412 383 707 

Depreciation 17 17 15 15 16 17 16 17 20 

EBIT 390 223 288 290 609 345 396 367 687 

Interest 0 (0) 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 

Other Revenue/Income 31 35 39 41 83 33 60 91 200 

Profit Before Tax 421 257 327 330 692 376 454 457 886 

Tax 97 80 107 109 194 144 118 143 202 

Profit After Tax 324 178 220 221 498 232 336 314 684 

 

   
  

 
   

Growth (%)          

Revenue 13% 10% 38% 3% 39% 34% 39% 41% 14% 

EBITDA 23.9% 5.9% 35.0% 11.5% 53.9% 51.5% 36.1% 25.6% 13.1% 

PAT 12% 10% 27% -6% 54% 30% 53% 42% 37% 

           

Margin (%)          

EBITDA 20.1% 16.2% 18.2% 22.3% 22.4% 18.3% 17.9% 19.9% 22.1% 

EBIT 20.9% 17.4% 19.7% 24.2% 24.8% 19.0% 19.8% 23.7% 27.8% 

PAT 16.1% 12.0% 13.3% 16.2% 17.8% 11.7% 14.6% 16.3% 21.4% 

Source: Company, MNCL Research 
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Financials (Consolidated) 
 Income Statement 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues 5,332 6,029 7,810 9,671 12,553 15,523 

Materials cost 3,528 4,086 5,116 6,525 8,225 10,016 

% of revenues 66% 68% 66% 67% 66% 65% 

Employee cost 243 257 384 479 702 942 

% of revenues 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 

Others 522 543 714 771 1,518 1,989 

% of revenues 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 13% 

EBITDA 1,038.5 1,143.5 1,595.3 1,896 2,107 2,577 

EBITDA margin (%) 19.48% 18.97% 20.43% 19.6% 16.8% 16.6% 

Depreciation & Amortisation 73.9 61.0 63.2 99.8 155.6 214.8 

EBIT 965 1,082 1,532 1,796 1,952 2,362 

Interest expenses 1.0 0.3 3.6 6.4 6.4 6.4 

PBT from operations 964 1,082 1,529 1,790 1,945 2,356 

Other income 211.1 138.8 196.6 430.8 301.3 357.0 

Exceptional items - - - - - - 

PBT  1,175 1,221 1,725 2,221 2,246 2,713 

Taxes 323 312 554 582 562 678 

Effective tax rate (%) 27% 26% 32% 26% 25% 25% 

Reported PAT 852 909 1,171 1,639 1,685 2,034 

Adjusted PAT 852 909 1,171 1,639 1,685 2,034 
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 Key Ratios 

Y/E March FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Growth Ratio (%)             

Revenue -22.5% 13.1% 29.5% 23.8% 29.8% 23.7% 

EBITDA -20.1% 10.1% 39.5% 18.9% 11.1% 22.3% 

Adjusted PAT -19.6% 6.7% 28.8% 40.0% 2.8% 20.7% 

Margin Ratios (%)             

EBITDA 19.5% 19.0% 20.4% 19.6% 16.8% 16.6% 

PBT from operations 22.0% 20.3% 22.1% 23.0% 17.9% 17.5% 

Adjusted PAT 16.0% 15.1% 15.0% 17.0% 13.4% 13.1% 

Return Ratios (%)             

ROE 14.5% 15.0% 15.8% 18.3% 15.3% 16.6% 

ROCE 17.4% 17.8% 22.2% 19.9% 17.5% 19.1% 

Turnover Ratios (days) 

   
   

Gross block turnover ratio (x)                     7.0                      7.8                      9.2                      7.2                      6.8                      6.6  

Debtors                   101                       86                       70                       80                       80                       80  

Inventory 170 135 182 185 185 170 

Creditors 93 60 53 50 50 50 

Cash conversion cycle                   177                    161                 199                    215                    215                    200  

Solvency Ratio (x) 

   
   

Net debt-equity                   (0.2)                   (0.2)                   (0.2)                   (0.3)                   (0.2)                   (0.2) 

Debt-equity                         -                            -                        0.0                      0.0                      0.0                      0.0  

Gross debt/EBITDA 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Current Ratio                     6.0                      7.3                      6.5                      8.1                      8.1                      8.4  

Per share Ratios (Rs)       

Adjusted EPS                      7.8                       8.5                    11.0                    14.5                    14.9                    18.0  

BVPS                   53.7                    59.0                    69.3                    92.9                 102.6                 114.5  

CEPS                      8.5                       9.1                    11.6                    14.6                    17.0                    19.4  

Valuation (x)* 

   
   

P/E (adjusted)                   17.0                    20.4                    34.5                    28.3                    27.6                    22.8  

P/BV                      2.3                       2.1                       1.8                       1.4                       1.2                       1.1  

EV/EBITDA                   11.7                    13.5                    23.6                    22.4                    20.6                    16.8  

Source: Company, MNCL Research estimates 
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 Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 

   

      

Equity Share Capital 218 214 214                    226                     226                     226  

Reserves & surplus 5,639 6,091 7,187 10,261 11,356 12,698 

Shareholders' fund 5,857 6,305 7,401 10,487 11,582 12,924 

Minority Interest 65 50 51 51 51 51 

Lease and Liability 27 47 184 539 1,090 1,972 

Total Debt  0 0 86 86 86 86 

Def tax liab. (net) 45 31 67                       67                        67                        67  

Total Liabilities 5,993 6,432 7,789 11,230 12,876 15,100 

Gross Block 759 778 849 1,349 1,849 2,349 

Less: Acc. Depreciation 362 381 444 544 700 914 

Net Block 398 397 404 805 1,149 1,434 

Right to use  27 48 185 282 567 1,076 

Capital WIP - - -                          -                             -                             -    

Net Fixed Assets 425 445 590 1,087 1,716 2,510 

Investments 209 61 46                       46                        46                        46  

Inventories 2,483 2,226 3,884 5,243 6,833 8,053 

Sundry debtors 1,473 1,427 1,501 2,075 2,404 2,744 

Cash 1,060 1,448 1,820                2,957                 2,191                 2,196  

Loans & Advances 22 74 10 10 10 10 

Other assets 1,376 1,663 1,085                1,090                 1,087                 1,088  

Total Current Asset 6,623 6,899 8,346 11,421 12,570 14,137 

Trade payables 904 669 741 871 1,004 1,140 

Other current Liab. 145 233 394                    394                     394                     394  

Provisions 7 8 12                       12                        12                        12  

Net Current Assets 5,568 5,988 7,199 10,143 11,160 12,590 

Total Assets 5,993 6,432 7,789 11,230 12,876 15,100 

Source: Company, MNCL Research estimates 
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 Cash Flow 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25  FY26E   FY27E   FY28E  

Operating profit bef working capital changes 1,231 1,217 1,678 2,327 2,408 2,934 

Trade and other receivables 375 85 (43) (574) (329) (340) 

Inventories (714) 257 (1,658) (1,359) (1,589) (1,221) 

Trade payables 223 (236) 101 131 132 137 

Changes in working capital 1,034 1,385 252 525 622 1,510 

Direct taxes (382) (315) (380) (582) (562) (678) 

Cash flow from operations 652 1,070 (129) (57) 60 832 

Net Capex (92) (66) (75) (500) (500) (500) 

Others (54) (210) 707 - - - 

Cash flow from investments (146) (276) 632 (500) (500) (500) 

FCF 505 794 503 (557) (440) 332 

Issue of share capital - - - 2,008 - - 

Increase/(decrease) in debt (27) - 86 - - - 

dividend (283) (128) (214) (320) (320) (320) 

Cash flow from financing (311) (535) (131) 1,694 (327) (327) 

Net change in cash 194 259 372 1,137 (766) 5 

Source: MNCL Research Estimates 
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Disclaimer: Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014  

About the Research Entity 

Monarch Networth Capital Limited (defined as “MNCL” or “Research Entity”) a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 (CIN: L64990GJ1993PLC120014) having its registered office at 

Unit No. 803-804A, 8th Floor, X-Change Plaza, Block No. 53, Zone 5, Road- 5E, Gift City, Gandhinagar -382355, Gujarat is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) and is engaged 

in the business of Stock Broking, Alternative Investment Funds, Portfolio Management Services, Merchant Banking, Research Analyst, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund Distribution, and other related 

activities.  

General Disclaimer:  

This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) has been prepared by MNCL in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No. INH000000644 and Enlistment no. 5039 with BSE and 

distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 and is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into 

account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be 

deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through MNCL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading 

opportunity on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers. 

No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent 

professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or making any investments. MNCL hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any Stock Exchange 

nor its activities were suspended by any Stock Exchange with whom it is registered in last five years. However, SEBI and Stock Exchanges had conducted their routine inspection and based on their 

observations have issued advice letters or levied minor penalty on MNCL for certain operational deviations in ordinary/routine course of business. MNCL has not been debarred from doing business by 

any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities during the last 5 years; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI. 

The information contained herein is from publicly available data, internally developed data or other sources believed to be reliable by MNCL. This report is provided for assistance only and is not intended 

to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The reader assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this report should make such 

investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult his own 

advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. This information is strictly confidential and is being 

furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole 

or in part, for any purpose.  

The information given in this report is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change 

without any prior notice. MNCL reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. MNCL or any of its associates / group companies, officers, 

employee’s and directors shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. MNCL is committed 

to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its clients. Neither MNCL nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any 

damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. Past performance is not necessarily 

a guide to future performance. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views 

expressed in the report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of MNCL. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, 

remains the property and copyright of MNCL and my not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders. 

MNCL shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, break down of the 

system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the MNCL to present the data. In no event shall MNCL be liable for any 

damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by the MNCL through this report. 

MNCL and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the Securities, mentioned 

herein or be engaged in any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject 

company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 

information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. MNCL may have proprietary long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore 

should be considered as interested. The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment objective of any particular investor; readers are requested to take 

independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with MNCL. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way 

guarantee performance of MNCL or provide any assurance of returns to investors and clients. 

MNCL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the 

subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 

12 months. MNCL or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in 
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profits), Errors, omissions, or delays in data dissemination and decisions made based on these Materials. The Artificial Intelligence tools may have been used only to an extent of supporting tool. All the 

data/ information contained in the report has been independently verified by the Research Analyst. 
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